

RESOLUTION NO. 5-23

A RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE DICK OLIVER

WHEREAS Dick Oliver has dedicated four years of service to the Town of South Bethany as a Councilmember; and

WHEREAS Dick began his service to the Town on the Planning Commission, where he served for nine years; and

WHEREAS the Town of South Bethany has benefitted from Dick's hard work and diligence on Town Council and Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS Dick has volunteered a large amount of time to promoting the Town of South Bethany through his work with the Beach & Bay Cottage Tour; and

WHEREAS Dick, as Council Secretary, as well as the Liaison to the Planning Commission, has dedicated significant time, and has greatly assisted in refining and implementing the Town's Comprehensive Plan; and

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Town of South Bethany that Dick Oliver be honored and commended for his faithful stewardship and tireless civil services rendered to the Town.

ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTH BETHANY ON THE 9th DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

| Timothy D. Saxton, Mayor | Edith Dondero, Council Secretary |
|---------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Attest: | Members of Town Council: |
| Matt Amerling, Town Clerk | William (Tim) Shaw, Mayor Pro Tem |
| SEAL: | Randy Bartholomew, Treasurer |
| | Derek Abbott, Member |
| | Robert Biciocchi, Member |
| | Christine Keefe, Member |